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FOREWORD FROM THE 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
Without question, 2020 has been a year like no 
other. A once-in-a-century global health crisis, the 
COVID-19 pandemic underscores a harsh, enduring 
reality: Crises disproportionately affect women and 
girls, and the world needs to respond. The pandemic 
is exacerbating the immense human suffering, 
loss and displacement caused by humanitarian 
emergencies around the world.

At UNFPA, we witness the direct and secondary 
consequences of COVID-19 as we work with partners 
to meet the specific needs of women, adolescent 
girls and young people affected by crises. Life-saving 
sexual and reproductive health services have been 
disrupted, inequalities have deepened, and gender-
based violence has skyrocketed, along with the need 
for mental health and psychosocial support. 

COVID-19 has been catastrophic for women and 
girls already facing a pandemic of violence and 
discrimination: One in three women experiences 
physical or sexual violence in her lifetime; one in 
five girls is married before age 18; and hundreds 
of millions of women and adolescent girls want to 
avoid pregnancy, yet lack access to reliable, modern 
methods of family planning. In addition, more than 
half of maternal deaths occur in humanitarian and 
fragile settings, where the risk of giving birth is 
compounded by the heightened incidence of 

gender-based violence and harmful practices, such 
as child marriage and female genital mutilation. 
Pregnancies and childbirth don’t stop for pandemics, 
conflicts or disasters. Prioritizing the needs of 
women and adolescent girls in emergencies, 
including the need for maternal health care, is a 
human rights imperative. 

In 2021, UNFPA is appealing for an estimated $818 
million to provide life-saving services and protection to 
54 million women, girls and young people in 68 countries.  

In collaboration with our partners and in solidarity 
with communities, we are adapting to evolving 
needs and circumstances, and innovating, based 
on data and evidence, to reach those most in need 
during the pandemic. Extraordinary cooperation and 
resourcefulness in 2020 allowed us to reach more 
than 7 million women in 53 countries with sexual and 
reproductive health services; 4.4 million people with 
family planning supplies and services; and 2.8 million 
people with services to address gender-based violence.

While humanity navigates this uncharted crisis, which 
has rolled back hard-earned progress for women and 
girls, let us not forget that the coronavirus pandemic 
also presents opportunities for positive change and 
transformation. 

People across the globe are rising to meet these 
humanitarian challenges, applying local solutions to 
guide the way forward in their communities. Women 
and young people are leading like never before, and 
the voices and actions of a broad range of change-
makers are helping us dismantle the social norms 
and barriers standing between women and girls and 
their rights and choices. 

The Sustainable Development Goals remain our North 
Star. Meeting the goals, including gender equality, by 
2030 depends on every woman and girl being able to 
enjoy sexual and reproductive health, and to exercise 
her fundamental rights. 

Together with our partners, we are supporting 
millions of women and girls to overcome the brunt of 
the COVID-19 crisis and to use their own agency and 
potential to counter discrimination, combat gender-
based violence, live with dignity even in humanitarian 
settings – and to keep moving forward.

Dr. Kanem with a Syrian mother and her newborn at the Zaatari 
Maternity Clinic in Jordan. © UNFPA Jordan / Elspeth Dehnert
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Community engagement © UNFPA / Sudan4



Planned Results 

*There is some overlap between adolescents and young people (aged 10-24) and women of reproductive age (15-49)

2021 OUTLOOK

Total Required 

$818 million

To Reach

women, girls and 
young people

In

68
countries

54 million Including

women of reproductive age, 
and 29 million adolescents 

and young people*

35 million

pregnant women
4.8 million
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$778,783,876

Total required 
by countries

$38,855,126

Global support for 
humanitarian action

$817,639,002
GRAND TOTAL

2021 Required Funding*

UNFPA-supported obstetric fistula unit © UNFPA / Yemen 6



Afghanistan
Bangladesh
Democratic People’s Republic of Korea
India
Indonesia
Iran
Myanmar
Nepal
Pakistan
Papua New Guinea
Philippines
Pacific Sub-Regional Office**

Total

Bosnia and Herzegovina
Turkey
Ukraine

Total

Burkina Faso
Cameroon
Central African Republic
Chad
Congo
Gambia
Ghana
Mali
Mauritania
Niger
Nigeria 
 
Total

Djibouti
Egypt
Iraq
Jordan
Lebanon
Libya
Palestine
Somalia
Sudan
Syria
Yemen 
 
Total

$9,000,000
$18,795,392

$2,000,000
$2,000,000
$2,000,000
$1,150,000
$7,000,000

$13,993,000
$9,000,000
$2,700,000

$13,000,000
$570,000

$81,208,392

$906,000
$6,758,858
$1,466,336

 
$9,131,194

$5,786,541
$12,500,000

$5,000,000
$17,100,000

$3,150,000
$2,150,000
$5,685,587
$4,000,000

$610,000
$5,650,000

$34,600,000

 $96,232,128

$754,761
$2,650,000

$36,300,000
$17,010,000
$23,000,000

$9,911,000
$6,733,800

$16,400,000
$39,837,871
$80,900,000

$100,000,000

$333,497,432

Funding required

Funding required

Funding required

Funding required

Asia and the Pacific 

Eastern Europe and 
Central Asia 

Arab States 

Angola
Burundi
Democratic Republic of the Congo
Ethiopia
Kenya
Madagascar
Malawi
Mozambique
Namibia
Rwanda
South Sudan
Tanzania
Uganda
Zambia
Zimbabwe

Total

$1,131,450
$3,000,000

$67,200,000
$28,000,000

$6,150,000
$1,292,776

$900,000
$6,000,000

$901,702
$1,678,500

$16,500,000
$1,550,000

$13,796,891
$2,000,000

$20,000,000

$170,101,319

Funding requiredEast and Southern Africa

Brazil
Colombia
Cuba
Ecuador
Guyana
Haiti
Peru
Venezuela

Total

$818,808
$13,832,480

$620,000
$1,919,858

$729,282
$25,500,000
$16,970,799
$26,734,999

 $87,126,226

Funding requiredLatin America and the 
Caribbean  

1. Financial estimates are based on UNFPA country office planning processes and internal reporting instruments. Estimates also include OCHA-
coordinated humanitarian response plans (including COVID-19 response), regional refugee response plans and resilience plans.

West and Central Africa

2. The Syria Regional Refugee and Resilience Plan covers Egypt, Iraq, Jordan, Lebanon and Turkey. In keeping with the Grand Bargain commitment, 
UNFPA reports its financial revenue data to the OCHA financial tracking system on a monthly basis. 
3. 8 additional countries require less than $500,000 each (amounting to a total of $1.5 million combined) for either response or preparedness. 
These countries are: El Salvador, Eswatini, Lao People’s Democratic Republic, Serbia, Sierra Leone, Sri Lanka, Timor-Leste and Trinidad and 
Tobago. Some of these needs will be met through UNFPA’s core resources. 
4. Numbers are provisional and subject to change as the year progresses. Figures may differ from those in the humanitarian response plans due to 
changing circumstances and needs.
**UNFPA’s Pacific Sub-Regional Office, located in Fiji, assists 14 countries and territories: the Cook Islands, the Federated States of Micronesia, Fiji, 
Kiribati, the Marshall Islands, Nauru, Niue, Palau, Samoa, Solomon Islands, Tokelau, Tonga, Tuvalu and Vanuatu.

*Notes:
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$100,000,000

$80,900,000

$67,200,000

$39,837,871

$36,300,000

$34,600,000

$28,000,000

$26,734,999

$25,500,000

$23,000,000

$462,072,870

Yemen 

Syria

Democratic Republic of the Congo

Sudan

Iraq

Nigeria

Ethiopia

Venezuela

Haiti

Lebanon

Total

Top Requirements
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预览已结束，完整报告链接和二维码如下：
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